
April 9, 2013

RECEIVED
APR 0 9 2013

I KMOCD ARTES'A

TALON

AMARILLO 
921 North Bivins 

Amarillo. Texas 79107 
Phone 806.467.0607 

Fax 806.467.0622

ARTESIA 
408 West Texas Ave. 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone 575.746.8768 

Fax 575.746.8905

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1st Street 

Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
LRE Operating, LLC 
Karlsbad Corral: Central Battery 
API # 30-015-33324 2RP-1310
AMENDED

AUSTIN
911 West Anderson Lane 

Suite 202 
Austin. Texas 78757 
Phone 512.989.3428 

Fax 512.989.3487

HOBBS 
318 East Taylor Street 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Phone 575.393.4261 

Fax 575.393.4658

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

LRE Operating, LLC has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and 
remediation services at the above referenced Karlsbad Corral Central Battery release. 
The results of our soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the 
following:

Incident Date

MIOLAND 
2901 State Hwy 349 

Midland. Texas 79706 
Phone 432.522.2133 

Fax 432.522.2180

September 4, 2012

Background Information

SAN ANTONIO 
II Commercial Place 

Schertz, Texas 78154 
Phone 210.265.8025 

Fax 210.568.2191

TULSA
525 South Main Street 

Suite 535 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 

Phone 918.742.0871 
Fax 918.382.0232

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 

ENGINEERING 

DRILLING 

CONSTRUCTION 

SPILL MANAGEMENT 

GENERAL CONTRACTING

Toll Free: 866.742.0742 
www.talonlpe.com

The Karlsbad Corral Central Battery is located approximately forty-eight (48) miles 
southeast of Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 2, 
Township 25 South and Range 29 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More 
Specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.152898 North and 
- 103.953089 West.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture 
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Tonuco 
loamy sand with a 0 to 3 percent slopes, eroded. Per the New Mexico Bureau of 
Geology and Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology, Paleozoic Age 
sedimentary deposits, is comprised of the Salado formations which include loamy 
alluvium and eolian sands under lain by petrocalcic soils and hard caliche. The New 
Mexico State Engineer web site indicates the nearest ground water data to be in S10- 
T25S-R29E. The ground water in Section 10 is reported to be a depth of 40’ below 
ground surface (bgs). The referenced groundwater data is presented in Appendix I.

The ranking for this site is 20 based on the as following:

\

Depth to ground water <50’
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000’
Distance to surface water body > 1000’



Incident Description

On September 4, 2012 a broken fitting on the transfer pump caused a release of 92 
barrels of produced water inside the berms of the battery. A vacuum truck was 
immediately called to the location and recovered 70 barrels of produced water. A 
Hydro Vac was subsequently used to recover the heavily contaminated surface soil.

Actions Taken

On September 7, 2012 Talon/LPE mobilized personnel to begin the site assessment and 
soil sampling for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected 
utilizing a hand auger to a depth of 2-feet below ground surface. Soil sample locations 
are illustrated on the attached site plan.

On March 6, 2013 Talon returned to the site for additional sampling. Grab soil samples 
were collected utilizing a backhoe to a depth of 12-feet deep.

On March 27, 2013 Talon/LPE mobilized personnel to the site again for additional 
vertical delineation. Grab soil samples were collected utilizing an air rotary rig to a 
depth of 45-feet deep.

All soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The 
soil samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers, iced and transported 
to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. The samples were tested 
for TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) using EPA Method 8015M, and volatile 
organics (BTEX) using EPA Method 802IB. The chloride samples were analyzed per 
method SM4500C1-B. The complete laboratory reports are attached as Appendix II.

Analytical Results

Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories are summarized below: 

September 21,2012

Sample Depth BTEX TPH Chlorides ('ma/kc')

S-l O’ <0.150 <10 33600
r <0.150 <10 1250
2’ - - 1180

S-2 O’ 0.538 23200 2320
r 5.255 8266 256

T - -- 96

S-3 0* <0.150 192 33600
r <0.150 13.4 672

T — — 80
-Analyte Not Tested



March 6,2013

Sample Depth BTEX TPH Chlorides (me/ke)

S-4 4’ _ _ 15900
■5* — — 15300
6’ — — 15500

T — — 11500
8’ — — 12300
10’ — — 6530
12’ — — 2760

April 4,2013

Samnle Depth BTEX TPH Chlorides fme/ke)

BH-5 15’ _ _ 1620
20’ -- — 2110
25’ — — 1460
30’ — — 1920 __
40* — — 784.. .
45’ — — 48

BH-6 T 5320
5’ — — 10200
10’ - — 8480

BH-7 2’ __ __ 48800
5’ — — 6800
10’ - — 6480

BH-8 T __ 13400

5’ — — 8000
10’ — — 576

BH-9 T _ 4240
5’ — — 1840
10’ — - 832

BH-10 4’ 56000
5* — — 6800
10* — — 4720

BH-11 3’ _ _ 26000
5’ — — 16000
10’ — — 1790

-Analyte Not Tested



April 4, 2013, continued

Sample Depth BTEX TPH Chlorides (mg/kc)

BH-12 2’ ___ ___ 19600
5’ — -- 16400
10’ — — 3440

BH-13 r <0.300 12.4 24800
5’ — — 4720
10’ — — 944

BH-14 0’ 256
5’ — — 96
10’ — — 608

S-15 <0.300 1100 1230

S-16 <0.300 1432.6 2440

S-17 2’ 1.17 2911 1410

S-18 <0.300 824 21200

Background 0’ ___ — 32
5’ — — 128
10’ — — 416

-Analyte Not Tested

For this site’s ranking, New Mexico Oil Conservation District action level criterion for 
BTEX is 50 mg/kg, Benzene is 10 mg/kg and TPH is 100 mg/kg. The chloride 
remediation standard is considered to be 1,000 mg/kg.

Summary

• Ground water in the project vicinity is 40-feet below land surface per the New 
Mexico State Engineer Database.

• Based on the depth to groundwater, it is unlikely that the impacts identified from 
this release will pose a threat to groundwater after proposed remediation 
activities are complete.



Proposed Remedial Actions

• The impacted area on location has been excavated to a depth of 1-foot to 4-feet 
deep. The excavated soil has been transported to a NMOCD approved solid 
waste disposal facility.

• Confirmation samples have been collected from the bottom and sidewalls of the 
excavated areas.

• The excavated area will be backfilled to surface using new soil from a local 
borrow pit. A 20 mil liner will be installed inside the berm area.

• A final report documenting all field activities and lab reports will be provided to 
the NMOCD Artesia Office including Form C-141.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office at 575.746.8768.

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

Mike Stubblefield 
Project Manager

David J. Adkins 
District Manager
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APPENDIX I

INITIAL C-141



District 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210 
District ill
1000 Rio Srazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe,NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Name of Company LRE Operating, LLC Contact Michael Barrett
Address 1111 Bagby Street Suite 4600 Houston, TX 77002 Telephone No. 575-623-8424
Facility Name Karlsbad Corral Central Battery Facility Type Production / Injection

Surface Owner State Mineral Owner State API No. 30-015-33324

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/Wcst Line County

O 02 25 S 29 E 330’ FSL 1980’ FEL Eddy

Latitude 32.152898915

NATURE

Longitude^ 103.953089064

OF RELEASE
Type of Release P/W Volume of Release 92 bbls Volume Recovered 70 bbls

Source of Release Broken Nipple on Triplex Dale and Hour of Occurrence

9/4/12 A.M.

Date and Hour of Discovery

9/4/12 (ft). 11:30 am

Was Immediate Notice Given?

SI Ves □ No O Not Required

If YES, To Whom?

Mike Bratcher

By Whom? Michael Barrett Dale and Hour 9/5/12 ® 11:00 am

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes S No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

N/A

Ifa Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

'/«” nipple cracked on triplex pump.

Used Hydro Vac to pick up heavily contaminated surface soil.
Work plan will be submitted after soil samples are obtained.

HECEIVED
SEP 17 2012

NMOCD ARTESIA
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Standing fluid was contained inside battery berms.
All standing fluid was picked up.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature: / Vn.<T

__ - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Annrnved hv Environmental SfcilrildriiiBv —
Printed Name: Michael Barrett

Title: Production Supervisor Approval Qgjg;dfr r o m Expiration Dale

E-mail Address: mbarrett@limerockrcsources.com Conditions of Approval.

Date: 09/05/2012 Phone: 575-623-8424

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Remediation per OCD Rules & 

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 

PROPOSAL NOT LATER THAN:
hL; in ZoirL

2K

Attached □

or13/0



APPENDIX II

LABORATORY RESULTS



OCARDIIM AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARIANO a HOBBS, NM 88240

April 04, 2013

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD

TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/28/13 15:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tcgq.texas.oov/f1eld/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quaiity Manager

| Page 1 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received;

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

03/28/2013 Sampling Date:

04/04/2013 Sampling Type:

KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY Sampling Condition:

701307.041.01 Sample Received By:

SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH - 5 15' (H300754-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1620 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Sample ID: BH *5 20* (H300754-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 2110 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Sample ID: BH - 5 25’ (H300754-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1460 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Sample ID: BH - 5 30’ (H300754-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1920 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£AS£ NOTE: UatxGty and Damage. Cardinal's iabilty arid dent's exdwlv* remedy for any davn artsfcg, whether based n contract or tort, shal be fenced to the amount paid by dent for analyse* All cbm, Muding those for negigence and

any other cans* whatsoever shafl be deemed waived unless made In writing and rectrvvd by Cardinal within thirty {30) days after comptwon of the wtfnWr service. In no evert shal CardnaJ be Gable for rodental er ccnsequeiSal damage,

Muding, without Gmaatiav fcsness ifttenvpoors, fcss of use, or loss of profits roared by dent, its substfenes, affi&stes or stficeasors anting out of or related to the performance of the service* hereunder by Cardinal, regartfess of whether such 

ddim is based upon any of the above sated reasons of otherwise. ResuEs relate onfy to the sample identified above. Tte report sfal not be reproduced except In ful written approval of Cardnal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 19 |



OCZ/XRDI I\I/\L_

Laboratories
PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013 Sampling Date:

Reported: 04/04/2013 Sampling Type:

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY Sampling Condition:

Project Number: 701307.041.01 Sample Received By:

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sample ID: BH - 5 40' (H300754-05)

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 784 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Sample ID: BH - 5 45‘ (H300754-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank

Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/01/2013 ND

BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

448 112 400 0.00

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool &. Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH - 6 2' (H300754-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD

Chloride 5320 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Qualifier

Sample ID: BH - 6 5' (H300754-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 10200 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 6 10' (H300754-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 8480 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pt£AS£ NOTE: Ustftty and Damages. Canjauft KatAy ind dene's escludve remedy tor my dun aridig, nhether based n contract or tort, sftal be ImKed to me amount paid by dent for analyses. U dams. Indudng these far neglgence and

any oCw cause whatsoever shal be deemed waited unless made ki wrong and receded by Cardnal wean Wrty (30) days after ccmpfeocn of me apgficable service. In no event shal Cardinal te liable for Mdental or consequendal damages,

induing, vnmout imitation, business interupOons. Kiss of use. or loss of prate noareo by dent, its subsidiaries. effSaies cr successors ariang out of cr related to tr* perfcvmance of me serrices Mreondv by Cardinal, reganSess of whether sum

claim s based upon any cf me above stared reasons or omewtsa. Resuts relate erty to me samples Iderened above. Ties report shol net be reproduced accept in M with written apprbral tf Cardnal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 19



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number; 

Project Location;

03/28/2013 Sampling Date:

04/04/2013 Sampling Type:

KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY Sampling Condition:

701307.041.01 Sample Received By:

SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH -7 2’(H300754-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 48800 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 7
Chloride, SM4500CI-B

5' (H300754-11)
mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 6800 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 7

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

10’ (H300754-12)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 6480 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 8 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

2' (H300754-13)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 13400 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 8
Chloride, SM4500CI-B

5' (H300754-14)
mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 8000 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PliASC NOTE: liabftty and Carrey Caspars UbCty and cferft enftsive rowdy for any s**n ra*. wtwtho based r> contract or tort, snal be limited to the amourt paid t*r cfenc for analyses. AB cams, tfduding Diese for ncgiptfict and

try other cm« whatsoever shad be deemed waned unless made m wing and received by CanArtal within thirty (30) day? after ccmpfebon of the appAsCM service. In no prert shal Cardul be btte for rodent* or ccrcequeafiaf damages, 

irtfudng, witWii (Mtatcn, bAness toterTupocra, lass of use, or toss of profits Mured by ctere, 0 substfanes, affSates or successors rang out of or reared to the performance ef the services hereunder by Cardinal regartfes of whether such 

cairn H based wen *iy of the above stated reisers or othewise. Results relate crty to the sam0es identified above. TM report shal net be reproduced except h fulwCi written approval of Car«Ml Uboretorfes.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

03/28/2013 Sampling Date:

04/04/2013 Sampling Type:

KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY Sampling Condition:

701307,041.01 Sample Received By:

SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH -8 10' (H300754-15)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 576 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 9 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

2* (H300754-16)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4240 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 9 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

5’ (H300754-17)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1840 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 9 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

10' (H300754-18)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Chloride 832 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH -10 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

4' (H300754-19)
mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 56000 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UaUGty vid Damages. Cardinal's lability and dent's exdirayg remedy (or any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shel K limited to tte amount paid by cMnt for analyses, Alt dalms, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion o 1 the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services heeunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 19 |



OCARDIN /\ l_
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Project Number: 701307.041.01

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH -10 5' (H300754-20)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 6800 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH -10 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

10’ (H300754-21)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4720 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH -11 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

3' (H300754-22)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 26000 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH -11 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

5' (H300754-23)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16000 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH • 11 

chloride, SM4500C1-B

10* (H300754-24)
mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1790 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PlEASE NQTI: lett&ty and Damages. Cardnaft lability and cfienft exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based r contract or tort, Sul be QmitEd to the amount paid by dent foe analyses Afl Cairns, irdu&ng ttae far negftgeici arri
any othe cause whatsoever shaO be deemed waived unless made h wrung and received by Cardinal within thirty {30) days after complebon of the appfcabte service. In no event shaB Cardinal te liable for InCderol or cmeoueiQal damages,

inducing, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profte incurrad by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors artsing cut of cr related to the performance of the seiMces hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the abcwe stated reascos or otherwise. Results relate arty to the samples identified above. Tte report shai not be reproduced except in Pul with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 6 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Project Number: 701307.041.01

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH -12 2' (H300754-25)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 19600 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH -12

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

5' (H300754-26)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16400 16.0 04/01/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Sample ID: BH - 12 10' (H300754-27)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 3440 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PllASE NOTE: UabfhTY and Damage. Cardinal’s WNfcy and cHent'i exclusive remedy fer any claim arising, whachar based in contra? or tort, stoO be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. AJI claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whasoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wrong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

influding, without limitation, business interruptions, Ices of use, or lo*s of profits incurred by cieM, Jts subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansmg out of or related to the performance of the seivices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate vJy to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 7 of 19



OCA R D I NAL
Laboratori es

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Project Number: 701307.041.01

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition; 

Sample Received By:

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH - 13 1' (H300754-28)

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.606

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.756

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.556

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/04/2013 ND 6.90 115 6.00 0.229

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/04/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ' % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 24800 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2013 ND 180 90.1 200 9.90

DRO >C10-C28 12.4 10.0 04/02/2013 ND 178 88.8 200 10.9

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.7% 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 104% 63.6-154

Sample ID: BH -13 5' (H300754-29) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4720 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: lability and Damage. Cardinal’s lability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount peri by client for analyses. All claims, Inducing chose for negGgenee and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wriong and received by Cardinal wshln thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

inducting, without limitation, business interruptions, less of use, or loss or profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, tfflNitcs or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otheiwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not M reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (S75) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
'talon lpe 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575)745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Project Number: 701307.041.01

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH -13 10' (H300754-30)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 944 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: BH -14 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

O' (H300754-31)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 256 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: BH -14 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

5' (H300754-32)

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: BH -14
Chloride, SM4500CI-B

10’ (H300754-33)
mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 608 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£4SE NOTE: UaCAty arid Damages. CartfnaTs bbEty and dene's exdusve remedy for any dam ariskig, whether based n contraa et tort, Vul M to to amour* paid by dent for antfysea A| dams, indudng those for neglgencz and

any ester cause whatsoever shafl be deemed waived unless made in wri&ng and received by CarOnaf vntnn toty (30) days after cempteben of to appPcabie seMce. In no event shafl Cirtoil be bde for Mdenal cr ansequenbat damages,

Inducing, without bntauon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of prate named Dy dent, its subtottes, affOates or successors arttng out of or related to to performance of to services hereunto by Cartful, regards* of whether sud» 

cteim t$ based upon any e# to above stated reasons or otherwise. Results rdate only to to samples touted abort Itts report shal not be reproduced except In M with written approval of Cartfnel laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 6 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013 Sampling Date: 03/27/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intac

Project Number: 701307.041.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: SEC, 2 - T25S - R29E

Sample ID: S • 15 (H300754-34)

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.606

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.756

Ethylbenzene* 0.055 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.556

Total Xylenes* 0.220 0.150 04/04/2013 ND 6.90 115 6.00 0.229

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/04/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 115% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1230 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 04/02/2013 ND 180 90.1 200 9.90

DRO >C10-C28 1100 50.0 04/02/2013 ND 178 88.8 200 10.9

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 49.4 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£A5E NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal liability and client's exclusive remedy fa any darn arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be (united to Che amount paid by diene tor analyses. Ail claims, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made It writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. It no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lost of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansmg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Calm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 19 |



P|CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393*2326 * 101 E. MARLAND 6 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013 Sampling Date: 03/27/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool 8i Intact

Project Number: 701307.041.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sample ID: S -16 (H300754-35)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.606

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.756

Ethylbenzene* 0.063 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.556

Total Xylenes* 0.236 0.150 04/04/2013 ND 6.90 115 6.00 0.229

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/04/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-BromofIuorobenzene (PIC 115% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 2440 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 12.6 10.0 04/02/2013 ND 180 90.1 200 9.90

DRO >C10-C28 1420 10.0 04/02/2013 ND 178 88.8 200 10.9

Suirogate: l-Chlorooctane 87.5% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UttAiry «rd Dsmajo. Cardinal's l3bS^y and dteifs crdudve remedy fcr any clean arising, wtiether based «i contract or tort, shU be landed to the amount paid by deni for analyses. Al toms, irdudng those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and receded by Cartoal weftn Wrry (30) days after completion of Che applicable service. In no event shall Cardral be table for incidental or consequential damages,

rdudirfe without IMcmoa, business interruptions, less of use, or loss of profits inojrred by dent its subsidiaries, affllates or successors artsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regartfss of whether such

claim ft based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples idenbfed above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

___

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 11 of 19 |



flCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Project Number: 701307.041,01

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-17 2'(H300754-36)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.606

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.756

Ethylbenzene* 0.316 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.556

Total Xylenes* 0.851 0.150 04/04/2013 ND 6.90 115 6.00 0.229

Total BTEX 1.17 0.300 04/04/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 265 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1410 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 121 50.0 04/02/2013 ND 180 90.1 200 9.90

DRO >C10-C28 2790 50.0 04/02/2013 ND 178 88.8 200 10.9

Sutrogate: 1-Chlorvoctane 96.5 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 148% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PliASE NOTE: Liabftty and Damages. CsrtMfs fcabARy rtd dim's exdudve remedy for any flaim arishj, whether based it contract or tort, shal be tented to tht amount Mid by cfent for analyses. Al claims, mduding (Nose for negSgenee and

any other cause vyhatsot-ver shal be deemed weired unless made In wrung art received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after campiedcn of the applicable service. In no event shall Csnsnel fee liable for Incidental cr consequential damages,

Intfudtng, without fimitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, cr loss tf poflo incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successor* ansng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Calm is based upon any of ff* above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only » the sanies identified above. Tha report shal not be reproduced except in tul with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 12 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575)745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013 Sampling Date: 03/27/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number:

Project Location:

701307.041.01

SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S -18 (H300754-37)
BTex 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.606

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.756

Ethylbenzene* 0.050 0.050 04/04/2013 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.556

Total Xylenes* 0.171 0.150 04/04/2013 ND 6.90 115 6.00 0.229

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/04/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 123 % 89.4-126

Chloride, 5M4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 21200 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Tf>H 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 04/02/2013 ND 180 90.1 200 9.90

DRO >C10-C28 824 50.0 04/02/2013 ND 178 88.8 200 10.9

Suirogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.1 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 129% 63.6-154

Sample ID: BACKGROUND 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

0' (H300754-38)

mg/kg Analyzed By: OW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 308 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LAMrty #nd Damages. Carters Babflity and cflenr* exclusive remedy fcr any claim aristog, wheth« baaed In contract or tort, shel be bnfted to die amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negfcpence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wahred unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (10) days after completion of me applicable service. In no erent shall Cardinal be (able for inddena! or consequential damages,

indudang, without Itatation. business imemjpttni, loss of use, or las of profits Incurred by dent rts subsidiaries, afflbates or successors arising out of or rested to the performance of me services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall net M reproduced except In ful with written approval of Cardral Laboratories.

Ceiey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 13 of 19 |



OCARDI INI A L
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/28/2013

Reported: 04/04/2013

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Project Number: 701307.041.01

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

03/27/2013

Soil

Cool &. Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BACKGROUND 5’ (H300754-39)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 128 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: BADCKGROUND
Chloride, SM4500CI-B

10’ (H300754-40) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 416 16.0 04/02/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and images. Carter's iietafry and client's exclusive remedy for any claim areing, whether Due* In contract or tort, she I be limited to the amount paid by dient tor analyses AJI claims, Including those tor negligence and

any other cause whatsoever s^ali be deemed w*h«j untes made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the appllcaDle service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sample identified above. This report shall not M reproduced except In ful with written approval of Cardral Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quaiity Manager

| Page 14 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 e 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or

matrix interference's.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6®C or below.

*»* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: UabBty and Damages. CardnaTs bbBtr and dent's eduSve remedy for any cfiira arsing. whether based n contract cr tort, mat be imsed to the amoiM paid by dent for arWys

any cither cause whatsoever shad be deemed wants unless made h wrong and received by Cardinal won thirty (30) days after ccrfnpleoon of the appicabie sennet. In ne event shad Cartnal

Including. wttheut Emftation, Oiainasi nterrupooni, loss of use, or Ion ol profa horred by dent, its sutsitlaries, atKIates or successors arsing out of a related to if* performance of the services 

claim Is based won eny of the above sated reasons or otherwise. Resua relate orrfy to tte samples Identified above. This report shal not be repromjeed ye in ful with written aoprovel of Cardinal Laboratories.

*=Accredited Analyte

s. At dm, Induing those for negigence end 

bt ftabia for bdOental or awwquental 

heeunder by Cordtol, reprtfes of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

March 08, 2013

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD

TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/07/13 15:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tcea.texas.aov/field/oa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

03/06/2013

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-4 4’ (H300581-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: OW

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

03/07/2013

03/08/2013

KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

701307.041.01

SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 15900 16.0 03/08/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: S-4 5' (H300581-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 15300 16,0 03/08/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: S-4 6'(H300581-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 15500 16.0 03/08/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: S-4 T (H300581-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 11500 16.0 03/08/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UtblUty and Damages. Cardinal liability arvd client'* exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort dial be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. AJI claims, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall M deemed waived unless made In writing and received &y cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shaD Cardinal be liable for InddenOJ cr consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profta incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of Ox services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether suOi

claim is based upon any of the above sated reasons cr otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in M with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

----

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 5 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575)745*8905

Received: 03/07/2013

Reported: 03/08/2013

Project Name: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Project Number: 701307.041,01

Project Location: SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

03/06/2013

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S*4 8' (H300581-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 12300 16.0 03/08/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: S-4 10' (H300581-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 6530 16.0 03/08/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: S-4 12' (H300581-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ' % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 2760 16.0 03/08/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTc: IBMty and Carnage. Cardwars labtty ang cferfs uctjSve remedy fee any claim arising, whether baled m arena or Ion, shal be trued lo Ore amount paid by do* for analyse*. A9 dams, inducing those for negtgence and

any other cause whatsoever SvaS be deemed waived unless made W wrong and received by CardWal wtnin INrty (30] days' after cempiedon oI die aopbciaa service. In no even shad Card** te babe ter Incidental or onseguoitial damages,

inducing, viitnout GmiBOon, badness mtempoans. loss of use. w loss of fronts Waited by dent, es subslduhes, afTSetes or successors ansmg out of cr related to the performance of Che services hereurdo by Cardinal, regartfess of whether sudt

daim is based ugen any cf the atxne stated reasons cr othowise. Resuta relate only to the safeties tdenofied store. Tie repeat she! not be reproduced ocept m ful w«h written approval cf Cardinal La Oratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 5 |



OCARDI NAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

NO Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Q-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE K’OTE; Liability and Damage. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, wtiether based in compact or toil, stlaO be limited to the amount paid by diene for analyses. AJI

any otter cause whatsoever shaJI be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wittin thirty (30} days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable

including, without (imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by diene, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shell not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

*=Accredited Analyte

claims, including those for negligence and 

for Incidental or conseguentisi damages, 

by Cardinal regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 5 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 6 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARD I NAL
Laborato ries

September 21, 2012

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD

TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/14/12 14:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceQ.texas.aov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 9



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 6 HOBBS, NM 88240

%

OCAR D I l\I L_
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575)745-8905

09/07/2012 

Soil

Cool a. Intact 

Jodi Henson

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

09/14/2012

09/21/2012

KARLSBAD CORRAL CENTRAL BATTERY

701307.041.01

SEC. 2 - T25S - R29E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By;

Sample ID: S -1 O'(H202235-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 13.8

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 11.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 11.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/20/2012 ND 6.32- 105 6.00 9.78

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 99.6% S9.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 33600 16.0 09/20/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS . % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27'

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86,1 200 12.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 77.4% 65.2-140

Sun-agate: l-Chlorooctadecane 74.6% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOT& U*t4ty and Damage. Cartaafs libtty and dtenft exduswe rcncCy tv any 0a*n arising, whether based *1 csnUKt v tort, shal be feared to me amount paid by dent for analyses. Al claims, indud^g those fcr negSpence M

any tthe cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in wr&tg and renewed by Cardnal within thirty (30) days after compWien of the appfcaUe sendee. In no event shal Cardinal be Kite tv Incidental or consequential damages,

Muting, wtAout Imitation, business intern^ Sorts, loo of * use, cr bo of profits haired by dent, lu subsidiaries, affilates «r successors artfing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cartfnd, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above sated reasons or otherwise ftesuls reate ordy to the samples Identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In M v/fth written approval d Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 9 [


